

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Consolidated financial statements
March 31, 2023



Independent auditor's report

To the Members of
Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of **Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries** [the "Organization"], which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2023, and the consolidated statement of revenue and expenses, consolidated statement of changes in net assets and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Organization as at March 31, 2023, and its consolidated results of operations and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Organization in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Organization or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Organization's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.



As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Organization to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Organization to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

As required by the *Ontario Not-for-Profit Corporations Act*, we report that, in our opinion, Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations have been applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

Ernst + Young LLP

Toronto, Canada
June 20, 2023

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants



Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Consolidated balance sheet

[in thousands of dollars]

As at March 31

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	14,679	22,535
Short-term investments <i>[note 3[a]]</i>	25,000	—
Accounts receivable	37,118	27,727
Prepaid expenses and other <i>[note 17]</i>	2,136	2,021
Total current assets	78,933	52,283
Long-term accounts receivable	58,817	57,959
Investments <i>[note 3[b]]</i>	983,043	951,728
Cemetery properties	87,300	78,878
Capital assets, net <i>[note 4]</i>	67,976	67,082
Other	400	400
	1,276,469	1,208,330
Liabilities and net assets		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities <i>[notes 6 and 17]</i>	20,185	17,635
Deferred revenue	1,922	1,730
Total current liabilities	22,107	19,365
Deferred prepaid trust <i>[note 7]</i>	256,708	244,809
Other deferred revenue <i>[note 8]</i>	7,848	7,474
Accrued benefit liability <i>[note 14]</i>	8,798	9,377
Total liabilities	295,461	281,025
Commitments and contingencies <i>[notes 3, 5 and 12]</i>		
Net assets		
Externally restricted funds for care and maintenance <i>[note 9]</i>	580,964	565,930
Endowments	4,060	4,285
Internally restricted <i>[note 10]</i>	41,242	41,242
Unrestricted	354,742	315,848
Total net assets	981,008	927,305
	1,276,469	1,208,330

See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:



Board Chair



Director

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Consolidated statement of revenue and expenses

[in thousands of dollars]

Year ended March 31

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Revenue		
Sales <i>[note 7]</i>	103,164	96,292
Care and maintenance <i>[note 8]</i>	16,707	15,760
Other	270	180
	<u>120,141</u>	<u>112,232</u>
Expenses		
Direct <i>[note 15]</i>	24,195	23,180
General and administrative <i>[note 15]</i>	50,939	47,277
Care and maintenance <i>[notes 8 and 15]</i>	16,707	15,760
	<u>91,841</u>	<u>86,217</u>
Excess of revenue over expenses before the following	28,300	26,015
Investment income <i>[note 11]</i>	9,618	14,086
Excess of revenue over expenses for the year	<u>37,918</u>	<u>40,101</u>

See accompanying notes

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Consolidated statement of changes in net assets

[in thousands of dollars]

Year ended March 31

	2023				2022	
	Externally restricted funds for care and maintenance	Endowments	Internally restricted	Unrestricted	Total	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net assets, beginning of year	565,930	4,285	41,242	315,848	927,305	848,633
Excess of revenue over expenses for the year	—	—	—	37,918	37,918	40,101
Remeasurements related to employee defined benefit plan	—	—	—	976	976	1,379
Contributions <i>[note 9]</i>	26,209	29	—	—	26,238	22,621
Net gain (loss) on investments held for care and maintenance and endowments <i>[note 11]</i>	(11,175)	(254)	—	—	(11,429)	14,571
Net assets, end of year	580,964	4,060	41,242	354,742	981,008	927,305

See accompanying notes

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Consolidated statement of cash flows

[in thousands of dollars]

Year ended March 31

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Excess of revenue over expenses for the year	37,918	40,101
Add (deduct) items not involving cash		
Amortization of capital assets	5,831	5,714
Net gain on investments	(4,327)	(9,966)
Employee benefits expense related to defined benefit plan	576	579
	<u>39,998</u>	<u>36,428</u>
Net change in non-cash balances related to operations <i>[note 13]</i>	(3,771)	(18,741)
Care and maintenance and endowment contributions	26,238	22,621
Net purchase of investments held for care and maintenance, endowments and prepaid trust funds, including unrealized investment gains of \$22,953 [2022 – unrealized investment gains of (\$13,572)]	(31,039)	(23,260)
Employer contributions to defined benefit plan	(179)	(163)
Cash provided by operating activities	<u>31,247</u>	<u>16,885</u>
Investing activities		
Net purchase of investments held for unrestricted and internally restricted funds	(32,378)	(3,716)
Purchase of capital assets	(6,725)	(8,456)
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(39,103)</u>	<u>(12,172)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the year	(7,856)	4,713
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	22,535	17,822
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>14,679</u>	<u>22,535</u>

See accompanying notes

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

1. Purpose of the organization

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries [the "Organization"] controls the operation of 10 cemeteries, three funeral homes and six funeral centres in the Greater Toronto Area ["GTA"]. Its purpose is to ensure that everyone in the GTA dealing with death has meaningful choice, and its mission is to make the memories of life and the wishes of loved ones the heart of everything we do.

The Organization is a corporation without share capital that was formed by Special Act and is governed by the *Ontario Not-for-Profit Corporations Act*. It is a not-for-profit organization and is tax-exempt under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada). The Organization's wholly owned subsidiary, Canadian Memorial Services ["CMS"] operates three funeral homes and six funeral centres in the GTA. CMS is incorporated without share capital under the *Ontario Not-for-Profit Corporations Act*; and, it is subject to income taxes under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada).

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

These consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Part III of the *CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting*, "Accounting Standards for Not-for-Profit Organizations", which sets out generally accepted accounting principles for not-for-profit organizations in Canada and includes the significant accounting policies summarized below.

Basis of presentation

The Organization consolidates CMS, its controlled entity.

Revenue recognition

Revenue related to the sale of interment rights is recognized when the contract is signed and a deposit has been received. Revenue from the sale of products and services is recorded when the product is delivered or the service provided.

The Organization also accepts prepayment for products and services to be provided at a later date. Revenue is deferred until products and services are delivered. Payments received are credited directly to individual customer accounts and invested. Interest earned on funds is credited to the customer's account as earned. At the time of utilization, revenue to be recognized from prepaid trust funds will be equal to the payments received from the customer in relation to that portion of the contract being utilized plus any investment income earned on those payments, to a maximum value of the current retail selling price of the goods or services being utilized.

The *Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002* requires that a certain percentage of sales of various products be set aside and invested to provide income for the care and maintenance of cemetery properties. These funds are recorded as externally restricted funds for care and maintenance. The Organization also accepts contributions for the special care and maintenance of specific areas within its cemeteries, which are recorded as endowments. Contributions for care and maintenance that are to be held permanently, and gains (losses) on the investment of these funds, are recognized as direct increases (decreases) in net assets.

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

Investment income (loss), which consists of interest, dividends, income distributions from pooled funds, and realized and unrealized gains and losses, is recorded as revenue in the consolidated statement of revenue and expenses, except to the extent that it relates to externally restricted funds for care and maintenance, endowments or deferred prepaid trust funds, in which case it is added directly to the balances or is restricted and recognized as revenue when the related expenses are incurred.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit, units of short-term investment funds and short-term investments with an original term to maturity of less than 90 days at the date of acquisition. Cash and investments meeting the definition of cash and cash equivalents that are held for investing rather than liquidity purposes are classified as long-term investments.

Financial instruments

Investments reported at fair value consist of equity instruments that are quoted in an active market as well as investments in pooled funds and any investments in fixed income securities that the Organization designates upon purchase to be measured at fair value. Transaction costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of revenue and expenses in the period during which they are incurred.

Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, infrastructure, real assets, private equity, private debt and limited partnerships and are valued at the net asset value per unit reported by each investment fund manager, which the Organization believes is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Investments in short-term investments and fixed income securities not designated to be measured at fair value are initially recorded at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the straight-line method, less any provision for impairment.

All transactions are recorded on a trade date basis.

Other financial instruments, including accounts receivable and accounts payable, are initially recorded at their fair value and are subsequently measured at cost, net of any provisions for impairment.

Cemetery properties

Cemetery properties, which consist of land, land development costs, crypts and niches, are recorded at cost.

Direct costs of cemetery properties sold comprise costs determined on the following bases:

- Land and land development costs attributable to specific lots – expensed when lots are sold.
- Crypt and niche costs – expensed when sold.
- Initial cemetery development costs, major cemetery features and other development costs not attributable to specific lots – amortized on a straight-line basis over 13 to 20 years.

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

Capital assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis designed to charge operations with the cost of the capital assets over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings and crematoria	10–25 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	3–10 years

Capital assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not contribute to the Organization's ability to provide goods and services. Any impairment results in a write-down of the asset and an expense in the consolidated statement of revenue and expenses. An impairment loss is not reversed if the fair value of the related asset subsequently increases.

Defined contribution pension plan

Contributions to a defined contribution pension plan are expensed on an accrual basis.

Non-pension post-retirement defined benefit plan

The Organization maintains a non-pension post-retirement defined benefit plan and accounts for these benefits using the immediate recognition approach. Under this approach, the Organization recognizes the amount of the accrued benefit obligation in the consolidated balance sheet. Current service and finance costs are expensed during the year, while remeasurements, representing actuarial gains and losses, are recognized as a direct increase or decrease in net assets. The Organization accrues its obligations under the non-pension post-retirement defined benefit plan as employees render services. The cost of non-pension post-retirement benefits earned by employees is actuarially determined using the projected benefit method prorated on service and management's best estimate assumptions. The accrued benefit obligation is determined using a roll-forward technique to estimate the accrued liability from the most recent actuarial valuation that is prepared at least every three years.

Allocation of expenses

Salaries and benefits directly related to certain activities are allocated to cemetery properties, capital assets and expense categories based on time sheets or an estimate of time spent on these activities. Other direct operating costs are allocated based on the appropriate category. No general and support costs are allocated, except for insurance, which is allocated based on the value of properties, and utilities, which are allocated based on estimates of consumption.

Income taxes

The Organization follows the taxes payable method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, only current income tax assets and liabilities are recognized.

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

3. Investments

[a] Short-term investments consist of the following:

	Carrying value	2023 \$	2022 \$
Guaranteed investment certificates maturing between April and September 2023, with interest rates between 3.6% and 4.9%	Amortized cost	25,000	—

[b] Other investments consist of the following:

	Carrying value	2023 \$	2022 \$
Canadian short-term investments	Amortized cost	57,417	76,502
Canadian equities	Fair value	160,142	164,069
Pooled funds			
Canadian bonds	Fair value	256,643	246,992
Global income	Fair value	83,545	72,644
Canadian mortgages	Fair value	86,344	84,311
Global equities	Fair value	172,561	167,065
Alternative funds			
Canadian real estate income	Fair value	33,251	39,249
Canadian real estate mortgages	Fair value	23,500	23,500
Canadian private debt	Fair value	16,792	20,056
Global real estate income	Fair value	26,496	25,139
Global infrastructure	Fair value	55,234	25,580
Global private equities	Fair value	11,118	6,621
		983,043	951,728

Investments held for the following purposes are managed separately with different investment mixes based on the underlying purposes of the funds. Externally restricted funds for care and maintenance are invested in Canadian short-term investments [1%], Canadian bonds and Global income [41%], Canadian equities [19%], Global equities [21%] and alternative funds [18%]. Endowments are primarily invested in bonds. Prepaid trust funds are invested in Canadian bonds [49%] and Canadian mortgages [51%]. Internally restricted funds are invested in Canadian short-term investments [11%], Canadian bonds [10%], Canadian equities [24%], Global equities [25%] and alternative funds [30%].

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

The Organization has committed to make total investments in Global private equities [US\$20,500] and Global Infrastructure [\$24,000]. The following amounts have been funded to date: Global private equities [US\$7,540] and Global Infrastructure [\$24,000].

4. Capital assets

Capital assets consist of the following:

	2023		
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$
Land	3,014	—	3,014
Buildings and crematoria	111,660	54,235	57,425
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	31,087	23,550	7,537
	<u>145,761</u>	<u>77,785</u>	<u>67,976</u>

	2022		
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
	\$	\$	\$
Land	3,014	—	3,014
Buildings and crematoria	107,950	50,112	57,838
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	28,392	22,163	6,229
	<u>139,356</u>	<u>72,275</u>	<u>67,081</u>

Buildings include construction in progress of \$6,434 [2022 – \$4,064] that will not be amortized until placed in service. Fully amortized assets of \$273 [2022 – \$450] have been removed from cost and accumulated amortization as they are no longer in use.

5. Bank facility

The Organization has a line of credit of \$1,800 available with a Canadian chartered bank, bearing interest at the bank's prime rate of 6.70% [2022 – 2.70%] against which letters of credit totalling \$1,577 [2022 – \$1,737] are outstanding. In addition, the Organization has a line of credit of \$197 available with a Canadian chartered bank, bearing interest at the bank's prime rate of 6.70% [2022 – 2.70%] that was not otherwise utilized as at March 31, 2023 and 2022. Annual fees at 0.75% [2022 – 0.75%] are charged on outstanding letters of credit.

6. Government remittances payable

As at March 31, 2023, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include government remittances payable of \$4,139 [2022 – \$2,528].

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

7. Deferred prepaid trust

The continuity of deferred prepaid trust for the year ended March 31 is as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	244,809	238,459
Contributions during the year	28,051	24,670
Interest and dividend income earned during the year <i>[note 11]</i>	6,645	5,439
Realized and unrealized loss during the year <i>[note 11]</i>	(5,551)	(8,186)
Services performed during the year recognized as revenue	(17,246)	(15,573)
Balance, end of year	256,708	244,809

8. Other deferred revenue

Other deferred revenue represents unspent income on externally restricted funds for care and maintenance and endowments. The continuity of other deferred revenue for the year ended March 31 is as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	7,474	7,019
Investment and dividend income <i>[note 11]</i>	17,081	16,215
Revenue recognized related to care and maintenance expenses	(16,707)	(15,760)
Balance, end of year	7,848	7,474

9. Externally restricted funds for care and maintenance

Externally restricted funds for care and maintenance represent that portion of revenue that is set aside under legislation and permanently maintained to provide for the care and maintenance of cemetery properties. These amounts are added directly to net assets in the consolidated statement of changes in net assets.

10. Internally restricted net assets

The Organization, at its discretion, has agreed to internally restrict additional amounts to provide for, amongst other things, the continued care and maintenance and development of cemetery properties.

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

11. Investment income

Investment income recorded in the consolidated statement of revenue and expenses is calculated as follows:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Total investment income	16,364	42,124
Add (deduct)		
Net realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments held for externally restricted funds for care and maintenance recognized in the consolidated statement of changes in net assets	11,175	(14,978)
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments held for endowments recognized in the consolidated statement of changes in net assets	254	407
Interest and dividend income on prepaid trust funds <i>[note 7]</i>	(6,645)	(5,439)
Net realized and unrealized loss on prepaid trust funds <i>[note 7]</i>	5,551	8,186
Interest and dividend income on externally restricted funds for care and maintenance and endowments recorded as other deferred revenue <i>[note 8]</i>	(17,081)	(16,215)
Investment income recognized in the consolidated statement of revenue and expenses	9,618	14,086

12. Commitments and contingencies

- [a] The Organization is subject to various claims and potential claims in connection with operations. Where the potential liability is able to be estimated, management believes that the ultimate disposition of the matters will not materially exceed the amounts recorded in the accounts. In other cases, the ultimate outcome of the claims cannot be determined at this time. Any additional losses related to claims will be recorded in the period during which the liability is able to be estimated or adjustments to the amount recorded are determined to be required.
- [b] The Organization is committed with respect to leases for office premises. The future minimum annual lease payments under operating leases are as follows:

	\$
2024	479
2025	450
2026	249
2027	48

In addition to minimum rental payments, leases for offices generally require the payment of various operating costs.

- [c] The Organization is committed to construction costs of \$26,521 related to its cemetery properties, of which \$18,236 of costs have been incurred to date.

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

13. Consolidated statement of cash flows

The net change in non-cash balances related to operations consists of the following:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Accounts receivable	(9,391)	(3,447)
Prepaid expenses and other	(115)	50
Long-term accounts receivable	(858)	(4,124)
Cemetery properties	(8,422)	(19,542)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,550	1,166
Deferred revenue	192	351
Deferred prepaid trust	11,899	6,350
Other deferred revenue	374	455
	<u>(3,771)</u>	<u>(18,741)</u>

14. Post-retirement defined benefit plan

The Organization's non-pension post-retirement defined benefit plan comprises medical and dental coverage for certain groups of employees. The latest actuarial valuation for the non-pension post-retirement defined benefit plan was performed as of January 1, 2021, and extrapolated to March 31, 2023.

15. Allocation of expenses

General and administrative expenses allocated to other expense categories are as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Direct	114	80
Care and maintenance	1,103	942
	<u>1,217</u>	<u>1,022</u>

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

16. Financial instruments

The Organization is exposed to various financial risks through transactions in financial instruments. The Organization's Statements of Investment Policies and Procedures ["SIPP"] provide that the General Fund and Trust Funds be structured and managed to achieve their purpose and provide for the generation of its targeted rate of investment return while assuming the lowest possible risk. The objective of the General Fund is to provide for the ongoing management of the operation, future capital and operating needs and, where required, to cover cemetery maintenance costs that exceed income generated from the Care and Maintenance Trust Fund. The objective of the Care and Maintenance Trust Fund is to provide sufficient income to meet the costs of maintaining the cemetery properties on an ongoing basis. The Prepaid Trust Fund has the objective of providing sufficient returns to grow the prepaid deposits to meet future obligations of the Organization's products and services. A Trustee approves the SIPP for the Trust Funds to ensure continued prudent and effective management of these portfolios.

The Organization engages an outsourced Investment Consultant responsible for monitoring the portfolios in accordance with the SIPP, including measuring the portfolio's exposure to risk and structuring the portfolio with the SIPP's maximum risk exposure limit. The Finance and Investment Committee of the Organization's Board and management monitors the Investment Consultant's performance and the portfolio's financial risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Organization is exposed to foreign currency risk with respect to its investments denominated in foreign currencies, including the underlying investments of its pooled funds denominated in foreign currencies, because the fair value and future cash flows will fluctuate due to the changes in the relative value of foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar. The objective of the Organization's investment policy is to control currency risk by maintaining a geographically diversified portfolio. The Investment Consultant is responsible for monitoring the conditions in the overall foreign exchange market and portfolio exposures and recommending risk mitigation strategies as appropriate.

Credit risk

The Organization is exposed to credit risk in connection with its accounts receivable and its short-term and fixed income investments because of the risk that one party to the financial instrument may cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. To manage this credit risk exposure, the Organization only invests in high-quality securities.

Interest rate risk

The Organization is exposed to interest rate risk with respect to its investments in short-term investments and fixed income investments and pooled funds that hold fixed income securities because the fair value will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. In addition, the Organization is exposed to interest rate risk with respect to its bank facility because the interest rate is linked to the bank's prime rate, which changes from time to time, causing cash flows to fluctuate. The Organization is invested in a number of fixed income instruments, pooled bond funds, as well as pooled mortgage funds. Duration is the most common measure of the sensitivity of the price of a fixed income instrument to a change in interest rates. The Organization's Investment Consultant monitors the duration of the fixed income holdings in order to mitigate the impact of possible changes in interest rates.

Mount Pleasant Group of Cemeteries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[in thousands of dollars]

March 31, 2023

Other price risk

The Organization is exposed to other price risk through changes in market prices [other than changes arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk] in connection with its investments in equity securities and pooled funds. The objective of the Organization's SIPP is to manage equity price risk by monitoring against its benchmark asset mix and maintaining a portfolio that is diversified across geographic sectors.

17. Income taxes

In 2023, the Organization had an income tax expense of \$931 [2022 – \$621]. Installments have been made during the year and there is \$53 payable for the year ended March 31, 2023 [2022 – \$11], which is recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. There is \$6,860 [2022 - \$6,900] of undepreciated capital cost available to be claimed in future years.